
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Dawn Wright 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 

 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe all virtual public 

meetings of the City of London Corporation by following the below link: 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams   

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 

constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 

City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all 

of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 

instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

Michael Cogher 

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To approve public note and non-public summary of previous meeting of the City of 

London Police Authority Board held on the 12th of December.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE 
 Report of the Chair. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
7. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 - POLICE AUTHORITY 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
8. DRAFT REFRESH OF THE POLICING PLAN 2022- 2025 (FOR 2023-24) 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 96) 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE STAFF SURVEY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 106) 

 
10. UPDATE ON PARTNERSHIP MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DEMAND AND 

RESPONSE 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and City and Hackney Public Health.   

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 112) 

 
11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE MUSEUM 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve non-public note of previous meeting of the City of London Police Authority 

Board held on the 12th of December.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 117 - 120) 

 
16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 The Chair to be heard. 
 For Information 



 

 

  
 
 
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
18. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CITY OF LONDON PUBLIC 

PROTECTION STUDY 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 121 - 136) 

 
19. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET SETTING, 

2023/24 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 137 - 148) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 Part 3: Confidential Agenda 
22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To approve confidential note of previous meeting of the City of London Police 

Authority Board held on the 12th of December. 
 
To be circulated separately.  
 

 For Information 
  

 



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Monday, 12 December 2022  

 
Public note of the informal meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 12 December 2022 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Dawn Wright 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
 
In attendance virtually:  
Nicholas Bensted-Smith  
Alderman Timothy Hailes  
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem  
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Andrew Buckingham 
 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Alix Newbold 
Oliver Bolton 
Josef Shadwell 
Paul Chadha 
 
Simon Cribbens 
 
Christopher Pelham 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Media Officer, Town Clerk’s 

Department 
- The Chamberlain 
- Interim Director, Police Authority  
- Police Authority 
- Police Authority 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
 

City of London Police: 
Paul Betts 
 
Peter O’Doherty 
 
Umer Khan 
Sanjay Andersen 
Hayley Williams  

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 
London Police  

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 
London Police  

- Commander, City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
A Quorum was not established within five minutes of the scheduled start of the 
Committee and as result, in accordance with Standing Order 36 (2), the formal meeting 
was dissolved. Following this Members present agreed to informally consider the items 
on the agenda. 
 
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke, Alderman Professor 
Emma Edhem, Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Helen Fentimen and Deborah Oliver 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations made.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Police 
Authority Board meeting held on the 24th of November 2022. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the Police Authority’s Communications and Engagement 
Coordinator’s attendance needed to be added to the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the correction specified, the public minutes and non-
public summary of the Police Authority Board meeting held on the 24th of November 
2022 be approved as accurate record.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out Outstanding 
References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
Further to the longstanding action 15/2018/P it was requested that the Police Authority 
Director clarify the  responsible body for consideration of further CCTV coverage at 
the Barbican Estate 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The Board received the draft minutes of the Board’s committees.  
 

6. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE  
The Board received the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Strategic 
Planning and Performance Committee meeting held on the 17th of November. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

7. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE RESOURCE, RISK AND ESTATES COMMITTEE  
The Board received the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Resource 
Risk and Estates Committee meeting held on the 4th of November. 
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes be noted. 
 

Page 6



8. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chair regarding the Chair’s public update. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 
 

9. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
The Board received the Commissioner’s public update. 
 
Officers updated on the Operation Reframe and highlighted the video on social media 
on the operation.  
 
Following a query from a Member of the Board Officers provided further information 
Officers injured in the line of duty. In addition, the Board were also updated on the 
progress of the Online Safety Bill through the parliamentary process.  

 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk on the Annual Review of Terms of 
Reference.  
 
The Town Clerk introduced the report noting that there were two changes suggested 
to the Board’s Terms of Reference to include the two recently appointed external 
members to the Board composition and to add the word voting to the section of the 
Terms of Reference that confirms the Board’s quorum. The Chair informed the Board 
that Officers had explored options for the external members of the Board to be given 
voting rights but it was confirmed this was precluded by the 1972 Local Government 
Act. The Board agreed that, in instances where the Board were to go to a formal vote, 
that the views of those external members present at the meeting in question be sought 
before the Board proceeded to vote. It was observed that this could be included in the 
Board’s handbook which would be updated ready for the beginning of the new civic 
year in April.  
 
The Chair observed that in points (h) and (i), the City of London Police were listed as 
the National Lead Force for economic crime but that more appropriate wording needed 
to be established for inclusion that better defined the Force’s role.  
 
The Board agreed that it would move to nine meetings per year but that any extra 
meetings could be added, if required.  
 
A Member suggested that further detail be added to section (m) of the Terms of 
Reference on the appointment of the Chairman of the Police Pensions Board. 
 
RESOLVED- That: -  

I. The change for the inclusion for the quorum to be specified as ‘any five voting 
Members’ be approved; and  

II. The addition of Melissa Collett and Michael Mitchell to the membership be 
approved; and  

Page 7



III. The terms of reference of the Board be approved for submission both the 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Court of Common Council, as set 
out at Appendix 1, and that any further changes required in the lead up to the 
Court’s appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair; and 

IV. That the Board meet nine times in 2023.  
 
 

11. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly Equality and 
Inclusion Update.  
 
Following a request from the Chair the City of London Police’s role as a ‘ice breaker’ 
force was explained with it highlighted that the in reflection of the Force as deliver of 
best practice. The Chair commended Officers for a holistic approach to achieving in 
this matter.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board received an urgent report of the Department of Community and Children’s 
Services on the Renewal of the London Marathon Public Spaces Protection Order. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
15,14    3 
17,18    7 
20,23    1 
19    3 and 7 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board 
meeting held on the 24th of November 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting held 
on the 24th of November 2022 be approved as accurate record.  
 

16. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE RESOURCE, RISK AND ESTATES COMMITTEE  
The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates 
Committee meeting held on the 4th of November. 

Page 8



 
RESOLVED- That the minutes be noted. 
 

17. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board received the Chair update in the non-public session.  

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

 

 
18. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  

The Commissioner provided no further update in the non-public session. 
 

19. CITY OF LONDON POLICE FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND 
ANALYSIS SERVICE- FULL BUSINESS CASE  
The Board considered a report of the Commissioner on the Fraud and Cyber Crime 
Reporting and Analysis Service Final Business Case.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

20. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED-That the report be noted. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD  
There were no questions in the non-public session.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

23. POLICE AUTHORITY TEAM RECRUITMENT  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk on the Police Authority Team 
Recruitment.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.57 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 

Page 9



Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 10



City of London Police Authority Board – Public Outstanding References 
 

9/2022/P 25 May Item 10 

Police, Crime, 

Sentencing and 

Courts Bill 

The Chair requested that the 
Board receive a joint report on 
Force’s policy and requirements 
from the Protect Duty.  

Commissioner 

of Police/ Town 

Clerk 

In Progress- Cdr Ops and 
Security is in discussion with the 
Strategic Director of Security and 
Counter Terrorism, City of London 
Corporation and Director of City 
Operations, Environment Dept, 
City of London Corporation and it 
is proposed that an update will be 
provided at the February PAB. 

14/2022/P 27 October Item 10  

Independent Visitor 

Annual Panel report 

2021-22 

Confirmed that a report dealing 
with mental health policies for 
the City of London Police and 
partners would be prepared for 
the consideration of the Board.   

Commissioner 

of 

Police/DCCS/ 

City and 

Hackney Public 

Health 

Complete- Report on this matter 
is included on the agenda. 

16/2022/P Item 9 Quarterly 

Community 

Engagement Update 

The Chair requested that the 
Town Clerk update on the Crime 
and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee  

Town Clerk/ 

Police Authority  

In Progress- On the 11th of 
January an informal meeting of 
the Committee agreed the draft 
Terms of Reference. Following 
this agreement the Terms of 
Reference will be considered by 
the Policy and Resources 
Committee and Court of 
Common. 

17/2022/P Item 4 Outstanding 

Actions  

Further to the longstanding 
action 15/2018/P it was 
requested that the Police 
Authority Director clarify the 
responsible body for 
consideration of further CCTV 
coverage at the Barbican Estate. 

Police Authority In progress - Drafting has begun 
on a revision of the 
Handbook.  We are aiming to 
have this ready for distribution for 
the new civic year.       
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



18/2022/P Item 8 Annual Review 

of Terms of Reference  

It was confirmed that the 
Board’s handbook which would 
be updated ready for the 
beginning of the new civic year 
in April. 

Town 

Clerk/Police 

Authority 

 

 

P
age 12



Committee(s): Police Authority Board Dated: 
January 2023 

Subject: Chair’s Update Public 
 

Report of:  James Thomson For Information 

 

 
Budget for 2023/24 
 
I submitted to the Home Office, on 13 January, a formal response on behalf of the 
Police Authority to the Department’s consultation on the provisional police grant 
settlement for 2023/24.  There is a separate agenda item on progress on setting the 
Revenue and Capital budget for next year, which will come to the Police Authority 
Board for approval in February.  The position is challenging – including the fact that 
the settlement has increased the level of ringfencing that is subject to performance in 
maintaining officer uplift targets (from £1m to £2m for CoLP). 
 
Police Private Partnerships Dinner  
 
On Wednesday 18 January the Authority hosted a dinner to celebrate the 
anniversaries of the Dedicated Card and Payment Crime Unit (DCPCU - 20 years) 
and Insurance Fraud Enforcement Department (IFED - 10 years). With attendees 
from those units, sponsor organisations and the wider public sector, we marked the 
occasion well, recognising their many successes and using the event to highlight the 
real value that partnership working with the private sector can have to tackle 
economic crime, as part of a whole system approach. 
 
APCC General Meeting  
 
Today (25 January) and tomorrow the Corporation is hosting the quarterly General 
Meeting of the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners. This has provided a 
useful opportunity to run a workshop session with PCCs on what they can do to 
tackle fraud locally, as well as update them on national and regional developments. 
This continues into this evening when we are hosting a reception where we hope the 
discussions wi
[...]
he ‘12 Frauds of Christmas’ campaign on Thursday 1 December. Whilst this was detailed in 
the previous PAB update the results are now published, it was highly successful and has been Action Fraud’s best 
Christmas campaign to date with 94 million impressions and 21 million reach. 
 
NFIB 
The annual online shopping campaign was delivered in collaboration with the National Cyber Security Centre 
(NCSC). The campaign reached a potential audience of 20 million individuals achieving 49 million impressions. As 
part of the campaign the NCSC paid for targeted advertisements on social media sites, providing a tailored 
message to males aged 19 – 25, who according to Action Fraud reporting are most likely to fall victim to this 
crime. 

As a direct result there has been a 12% reduction in online shopping and auction fraud reported to Action Fraud 
during November and December 2022 when compared with the same period for the previous year (2021). This 
campaign, alongside the other work has clearly provided excellent crime prevention over the Christmas period. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committee:  
  

Date:  
  

Police Authority Board  January 2023 

Subject:  
Draft High-Level Business Plan 2023/24 – Police Authority  

Public  
  

Report of:  
Alix Newbold, Interim Director of the Police Authority   

For Decision 

  

 
Summary 

 
This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Police Authority team 
for 2023/24. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 

 
i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Police Authority 

Business Plan; and 

 
ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Committee, 

the departmental Business Plan 2023/24. 
  
Main Report  
  
Background  
  
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments were 

asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side Business Plans for the first time in 2017 
for th
[...]
ity Board, the Chair of the Board requested a joint 
update on the partnership response to Mental Health demand. 
 
It was agreed at the November Police Authority Board (PAB) that this update would 
be brought to the January PAB. 
 
This update covers: 
 

• Overview of Demand 

• Recently established Working Group 

• Mental Health Street Triage Service 

• Suicide Prevention  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Main Report 

 
Overview 
 
 

1. At the October 2022 Police Authority Board, the Chair of the Board requested 
an update on the City of London Corporation and City of London Police 
response and provision of Mental Health Services. There is a significant amount 
of work going on in this space currently including, suicide prevention and 
response, Mental Health Street Triage and a new working group led by 
Commander Umer Khan with partners.  

 
Background on Mental Health Demand Pressures 
 

2. The Home Office in recent years has increased its focus on supporting policing 
in tackling the high volume of mental health demand. 

3. The police and health response to those in mental health crisis has improved, 
supported by government funding, legislative changes and better partnership 
working. But it remains the case that many calls to the police have a mental 
health component. 

4. The previous Policing Minister acknowledged that Police are too often left to 
deal with people suffering from mental health issues, who actually need help 
from healthcare professionals and social services. 

5. Progress is being made in improving the response but more needs to be done 
to free up police time to enable focus on tackling crime, while ensuring 
vulnerable people get the care they need. 

6. Home Office findings showed a sizeable proportion of the cases involving 
mental health issues that the police deal with relate to ‘concern for welfare 
calls’. They may involve injury, m
[...]
 References
	5 Chair's Public Update
	6 Commissioner's Update
	7 Draft High-Level Business Plan 2023/24 - Police Authority
	Police Authority Business Plan

	8 Draft Refresh of the Policing Plan 2022- 2025 (for 2023-24)
	Pol_01-23_Policing_Plan_Refresh_Executive_Summary_Appendix_1
	Pol_01-23_Policng_Plan-Refresh_Force_copy for PAB 160122_Appendix_2

	9 City of London Police Staff Survey Update
	Pol_05-23_Staff_Survey_Appendix_1_Results Report City of London Police 2022

	10 Update on partnership Mental Health Services Demand and Response
	11 City of London Police Museum
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Findings and Recommendations from the City of London Public Protection Study
	19 Update on Progress with Revenue and Capital Budget setting, 2023/24
	Pol_03-23_Cap_Rev_Budget_Appendix 1 - Jan PAB
	Pol_03-23_Cap_Rev_Budget_Appendix_2_provisional settlement - consultation response to the Home Office 130123




Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 January 
2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 

Helen Fentimen 

Deborah Oliver 

Deputy Graham Packham 

Dawn Wright 

Melissa Collett (External Member) 

Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 

Michael Mitchell (External Member) 

 

In attendance virtually: 

Munsur Ali  

Marianne Fredericks (observing)  

 

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Bob Roberts 

Richard Riley  

Charles Smart 

Oliver Bolton 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Deputy Town Clerk 

- Police Authority Director  

- Police Authority 

- Police Authority 

Rachael Smith 

Rachael Waldron 

Josef Shadwell 

- Police Authority 

- Police Authority 

- Police Authority 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 

Paul Chadha 

 

Paul Monaghan 

- The Chamberlain 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 

- City Surveyor’s Department 

Amelia Ehren 

 

Claire Giraud 

Andrew Trathen 

- Head of Strategy and Governance, 

Bridge House Estates  

- Senior Public Health Practitioner  

- City and Hackney Public Health 

 
City of London Police: 
Angela Mclaren  - Commissioner, City of London Police 



Paul Betts 

 

Umer Khan 

Nik Adams 

Robert Akin 

Alistair Cook 

 

Hayley Williams  

Alix Newbold 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

- Commander, City of London Police 

- Commander, City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- Head Police Authority Finance and 

Force CFO 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Timothy Hailes.  
 
The Chair welcomed new members of the Police Authority team to their first 
meeting of the Board.  
 

2. MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chair made a declaration as a member of the Bridge House Estates Board 
in relation to Item 18.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Board considered the public note and non-public summary of the informal 
meeting of the Police Authority Board held on the 12th of December 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public note of the informal meeting of the Police 
Authority Board held on the 12th of December be approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Board.  
 
The Board received an update from Officers on action 9/2022/P regarding the 
relative responsibilities of the City of London Corporation and the Force with 
regard to the Protect Duty noting that a joint report dealing with this matter 
would be finalised ready for the Board’s consideration at its next meeting.  
 
Officers updated the Board on actions 16/2022/P and 18/2022/P explaining that 
the updated Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee terms of refence and 
Police Authority Board’s handbook were both due to be completed ready for the 
new civic year. In addition, regarding the 17/2022/P it was explained that more 
substantive update would be brought to the next meeting of the Board, noting 
that this was a long term action which had been paused during the construction 
of Cross Rail.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  



The Board received the Chair’s public update.  
 
The Chair highlighted the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners 
meeting which would be held at Guildhall on the 25th January, noting that fraud 
and cybercrime would be an important matter for discussion. In addition, the 
Chair informed the Board of the engagement work completed regarding the 
Online Safety Bill and confirmed that further work to engage on relevant 
legislation would be completed. A Member commented on the positive 
feedback regarding the engagement with Nickie Aiken MP.  
 
The Chair note that the Community and Children’s Services Committee had 
declared the Middlesex Street Car Park as surplus to requirement for housing 
and thanked Members of the Portsoken ward for their support with this matter.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.  
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
The Board received the Commissioner’s public update.  
 
The Commissioner noted that the recent misconduct cases had negatively 
impacted the public’s trust in policing commenting that the City of London 
Police needed to remain vigilant to these issues. It was added that any 
allegations of misconduct or inappropriate behaviour at the City of London 
Police were taken seriously and expedited without undue delay. Following the 
Commissioner’s update on the development and implementations of the actions 
plans from HMICFRS inspections the Deputy Chair requested that a regular 
update report dealing with all of these should be provided to the Professional 
Standards and Integrity Committee and the Police Authority Board.  
 
The Chair noted that the Christmas Action Fraud campaign and associated 
reduction in online shopping  fraud displayed the impact that national 
campaigns can have when effective.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.   
 

7. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 - POLICE AUTHORITY  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk on the Police Authority Draft 
High-Level Business Plan 2023/24.  
 
The Police Authority Director informed the Board that risks relating to the 
Future Police Estate and the Fraud and Cyber Crime Analysis Future Service 
needed to be added to the key risks listed in the Business Plan.  
 
The Deputy Chair requested that community safety, engagement and tackling 
violence against women and girls and the role of the Board be highlighted more 
in the aims of the Police Authority. Referring to the role of the Police Authority 
in the development of policies on community safety the Board noted that the 
Safer City Partnership and the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee would 
be important in providing oversight of this work.  
 



A Member commented that the effective measurement of the Police Authority’s 
work was vital and requested that key performance measures be established to 
properly assess against.  
 
RESOLVED-That: -  

I. That the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Police Authority 
Business Plan be noted; and  

II. The departmental Business Plan 2023/24 be approved. 
 

8. DRAFT REFRESH OF THE POLICING PLAN 2022- 2025 (FOR 2023-24)  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Draft Refresh 
of the Policing Plan 2022-2025 (for 2023-24).  
 
A Member requested that the violence against women and girls not be 
abbreviated to VAWG as the Member felt this term depersonalised this matter 
and, therefore, was not suitable for inclusion in the Policing Plan. 
 
Following a query from the Deputy Chair, Officers confirmed that a report on 
proposals for analysis metrics for the Policing Plan would be presented to the 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee. Additionally, it was requested 
that the Force report to the Board on quarterly basis regarding performance 
against the Plan.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE STAFF SURVEY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided the City of 
London Police Staff Survey update.  
 
A Member highlighted the low scores in the Staff Survey on confidence in the 
decisions made by senior leaders and requested further information on actions 
planned to improve this. Officers explained that whist these responses related 
to the senior managers rather than chief officers these responses were a 
concern and explained that development plans to be integrated at all levels of 
management had been established to address this.  
 
Responding to a Member’s comment Officers confirmed that year on year 
analysis of the Staff Survey would be completed and that options for 
benchmarking against other forces would be explored.  
 
A member of the Board observed that the response rates were low compared 
to the Private Sector and suggested that an engagement plan was needed to 
improve this with the aim to reach around eighty percent.  
 
Following a discussion relating to stress levels reported in the survey the City 
Wellbeing Centre was highlighted as a valuable resource for those staff 
members who were more comfortable seeking support outside of their work.  
 



The Chair noted that the Staff Survey represented an improved position and 
direction of travel but also highlighted that further work was need particularly on 
response numbers.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

  
10. UPDATE ON PARTNERSHIP MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DEMAND AND 

RESPONSE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the partnership Mental Health Services Demand and Response.  
 
The Board discussed the need to fund the Mental Health Street Triage  in the 
longer term and requested confirmation on agreed funding for these services. It 
was confirmed that recurrent funding for these services had been agreed.  
 
Following a Board member’s question Officers confirmed that they worked 
closely with the British Transport Police and used BTP and TfL data to inform 
the provision of mental health services.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE MUSEUM  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Museum.  
 
The Board discussed the possible future options for the City of London Police 
Museum. Members suggested that options to reinstate the museum at the 
Guildhall Yard East and Salisbury Square development be considered as well 
as the potential for private sponsorship. It was noted that including the City of 
London Police Museum at the Museum of London was not a practical long-term 
solution.   
 
The Chamberlain observed that there were significant questions to be 
answered regarding the long-term solution for housing the Museum including 
value for money with regard to visitor numbers noting that the Operational 
Property and Projects Sub-Committee would need to consider proposals. In 
addition, the Board were informed that the Salisbury Square site did not have 
the required space for the Museum. The Chair commented that the expenditure 
would be modest when compared to the visitor numbers.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
15-22    3 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the non-public note of the informal meeting of the Police 
Authority Board held on the 12th of December 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public note and non-public summary of the informal 
meeting of the Police Authority Board held on the 12th of December be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no further update from the Chair in the non-public session.  
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Board received the Commissioner’s non-public update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.  
 

18. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CITY OF LONDON 
PUBLIC PROTECTION STUDY  
The Board considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk on the Findings and 
Recommendations from the City of London Public Protection Study.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be deferred.  
 

19. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
SETTING, 2023/24  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided a update on 
progress with Revenue and Capital Budget setting 2023/24.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The Board considered the confidential public note of the informal meeting of the 
Police Authority Board held on the 12th of December 2022.  



 
RESOLVED – That the confidential note of the informal meeting of the Police 
Authority Board held on the 12th of December be approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


